
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded on tape 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 
 

 
Hannah Bailey 
 
 
 
247 4326 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Sharon Winfield 
Telephone No: 2474707 
 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Wednesday, 8th November, 2006 at 10.00 am 
 

A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board  
in a Committee Room at 9.30 am 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
J Akhtar - Gipton and Harehills 

S Armitage - Crossgates and 
Whinmoor 

D Atkinson - Bramley and 
Stanningley 

P Ewens - Hyde Park and 
Woodhouse 

R Finnigan - Morley North 

A Gabriel - Beeston and Holbeck 

G Hyde - Killingbeck and 
Seacroft 

M Phillips - Garforth and 
Swillington 

R Pryke (Chair) - Burmantofts and 
Richmond Hill 

M Rafique - Chapel Allerton 

D Schofield - Temple Newsam 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded.) 
 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public. 
 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 13 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To receive and approve the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 11th October 2006. 
 
(Copy attached.) 
 
 

1 - 6 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

7   
 

  MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 
To receive and note the minutes of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 9th 
October 2006. 
 
(Copy attached.) 
 
 

7 - 10 

8   
 

  MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
To receive and note the minutes of the Executive 
Board meeting held on 18th October 2006. 
 
(Copy attached.) 
 
 

11 - 
20 

9   
 

Beeston and 
Holbeck; City 
and Hunslet;  

 HOUSING BASED REGENERATION IN 
BEESTON HILL AND HOLBECK - 
PARTNERSHIP INFRASTRUCTURE AND 
FUNDING ISSUES 
 
To consider the report of the Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Housing providing Members 
with further information which supplements the tour 
of Beeston Hill and Holbeck that was undertaken 
and the initial report that was presented to the 
Board’s September 2006 meeting. 
 
(Report attached.) 
 

21 - 
28 

10   
 

  THE PURPOSE AND ROLE OF THE SAFER 
LEEDS EXECUTIVE AND BOARD 
 
To receive the report of the Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Housing updating the Board 
on the work of the Safer Leeds Partnership. 
 
(Report attached.) 
 

29 - 
32 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

11   
 

  PCSO REVIEW 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development informing Members of the 
completion of a review into PCSOs which was 
commissioned during the last municipal year by the 
Scrutiny Board (Environment and Community 
Safety.) 
 
(Report attached.) 
 

33 - 
54 

12   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Scrutiny 
Support and Member Development on the Board’s 
work programme. 
 
(Report attached.) 
 
 

55 - 
60 

13   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Wednesday 6th December at 10:00 am. 
 
(Pre-meeting at 9.30 am for Board Members) 
 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 8th November, 2006 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING) 
 

WEDNESDAY, 11TH OCTOBER, 2006 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Pryke in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, P Ewens, A Gabriel, 
M Phillips, M Rafique and D Schofield 

 
30 LATE ITEMS  

The Chair indicated that the following late items would be admitted to the 
agenda for consideration at the meeting – agenda item 11 ‘Homelessness 
Strategy’ and agenda item 12 ‘Performance Indicators.’ These items had been 
listed on the agenda, however these reports had not been available at the 
time of agenda despatch.  
 

31 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
The following Members declared personal / prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 
8 to 13 of the Members Code of Conduct: 
 
Councillor P Ewens – Declared a personal interest as a Member of Leeds 
North West ALMO Board (Minute no. 36 refers.) 
 
Councillor A Gabriel – Declared a personal interest as the Chair of the 
Beeston Hill and Holbeck Regeneration Board (Minute no. 37 refers.) 
 
Councillor D Schofield – Declared a personal interest as a Director of South 
East Leeds ALMO Board (Minute no. 36 refers.) 
 

32 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
It was reported that apologies for absence had been received from 
Councillors Armitage, Atkinson and Hyde. 
 

33 MINUTES - 6TH SEPTEMBER 2006  
RESOLVED – That subject to the agreed addition of the following paragraph 
to Minute No. 23 (Questions to the Director) the minutes of the previous 
meeting held on 6th September 2006 were agreed as a correct record:  
‘The Board discussed the issues raised in a letter sent by Ward Members to 
tenants of Leeds South Homes in April in order to clarify the situation 
regarding decency money and its allocation, alleged diversion and its 
expenditure. The Board noted that a letter of clarification was sent to tenants 
by Leeds South Homes. Representatives from the department explained to 
the Board that the procedures for allocating and spending decency money 
were transparent and audited. The Executive Board Member with 
responsibility for Neighbourhoods and Housing commented that under no 
circumstances could money be diverted from this fund.‘  
 

34 MINUTES - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 4TH SEPTEMBER 
2006  

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 8th November, 2006 

 

35 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 4th September be noted.  

 
36 MINUTES -  EXECUTIVE BOARD - 20TH SEPTEMBER 2006  

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 20th 
September 2006 be noted.  
 

37 MINUTES - THRIVING COMMUNITIES CORPORATE PRIORITIES BOARD 
- 14TH SEPTEMBER 2006  
Neil Evans, Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing, attended the meeting to 
respond to any questions arising out of the minutes and any associated 
issues.  
 
Discussion on the following topics then ensued: 

- Whether a duty of care should be extended beyond the age of 18 to 
those young people leaving local authority care; 

- Progress made by the authority in reducing the number of void 
properties in the city (Minute No. 37 also refers;) 

- The scope and possible implications of the current Area 
Management Review; 

- Office accommodation for Neighbourhoods and Housing staff; 
- The result of the ballot in the recent ALMO Review and the process 

likely to be adopted to establish the three new ALMOs. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Thriving Communities Corporate 
Priority Board meeting held on 14th September 2006 be noted.  
 
(Councillor Akhtar joined the meeting at 10:10 am during consideration of this 
item.)  
 

38 EMPTY PROPERTY STRATEGY  
The Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing submitted a report advising the 
Board of the revised Corporate Empty Property Strategy for 2006 – 2010 and 
associated updated targets. Appended to the report for Members’ information 
was a copy of the strategy, which had been updated in August 2006.  
 
Jon Hough, Environmental Health Project Manager, Neighbourhoods and 
Housing and Neil Evans, Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing attended 
the meeting to present the report and to respond to Members’ queries. 
 
The Board were informed that the revised strategy reiterated the authority’s 
approach to empty properties as proactive rather than reactive. The strategy 
dated back to 1999, when a pilot scheme had taken place in Beeston Hill and 
Holbeck. Over time the strategy had evolved to become city-wide, however its 
main thrust was still concerned with regeneration. The strategy recognised the 
need to deal with the underlying causes that lead to properties becoming 
empty and the affect this has upon areas, particularly in terms of deterring 
outside investment. The meeting heard that the overall void rate throughout 
the city, calculated in July 2006, stood at 5.45%.  
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 8th November, 2006 

 

Members raised the following issues in relation to the report: 
- The benefit of one over-arching strategy for the city but the 

recognition that different areas often required different solutions; 
- The use of recent housing legislation in tackling the problem of 

empty properties, such as selective licensing; 
- Problems anticipated with student housing in this regard, which was 

of particular concern given the current trend for purpose-built 
student accommodation in the city; 

- The fact that many properties in the city are empty despite the 
current demand for affordable housing;  

- The negative effects of void properties upon those areas most in 
need of investment and regeneration; 

- Recognition of the success of the authority’s work in securing empty 
properties which has led to a low number of instances of squatting. 

 
The Board expressed the hope that funding for the strategy would 
continue. The Chair thanked Officers for their attendance and contribution 
to the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED – That the revised Empty Property Strategy be noted and 
approved.  

 
39 HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY  

The Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing submitted a report detailing 
information relating to the key challenges facing the Council in relation to 
tackling homelessness in the city and how the Homelessness Strategy 
proposed to address these challenges.  
 
Bridget Emery, Head of Strategic Commissioning, Neighbourhoods and 
Housing and Neil Evans, Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing, attended 
the meeting to present the report and respond to Members’ comments. 
 
Members heard that under the 2002 Homelessness Act the authority is 
required to develop a Homelessness Strategy for the city. This had first been 
developed back in 2003, with the current strategy designed to run up until 
2010. Officers reported that significant progress had been made in responding 
to homelessness in the city since the strategy was first introduced. The report 
detailed how the authority had begun to focus on prevention initiatives in the 
first instance, as well as dealing with homelessness when it occurred.  
 
The revised strategy, as well as working in conjunction with other initiatives 
such as the Empty Property Strategy, sets out the Council’s plan to meet the 
target to reduce the number of households placed in temporary 
accommodation by 50% by March 2010, which was recently set by the 
Department of Communities and Local Government for all local authorities.  
 
Members went on to discuss the following points in relation to the report: 

- Where individuals living in sub-standard accommodation fit within 
the strategy; 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 8th November, 2006 

 

- The need for the Council to work closely with the ALMOs on the 
issue of homelessness; 

- Increasing financial pressures on some households and the 
importance of the authority providing advice on this issue as part of 
measures to prevent homelessness; 

- Whether migrants coming into the city were placing any additional 
pressures on the homelessness figures. 

 
The Chair thanked Officers for their attendance and contribution to the 
meeting.  
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted.   
 

40 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
The Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing submitted a report which set out 
performance information for the Neighbourhoods and Housing department 
against a range of Best Value Performance Indicators and other key national 
and local indicators for the year 2005/06.  
 
Neil Evans, Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing, attended the meeting to 
present the report to Members and respond to any comments.  
 
The meeting heard that overall during 2005/06 there was an improving trend, 
however there were a small number of performance indicators in which 
performance was shown to have declined on the previous year, but there 
were often explanations for these figures. For example, whilst there was 
shown to be a decline in BV-212 (Average time taken to re-let local authority 
housing) the Director explained that this was largely due to the letting of 
properties that had previously been labelled ‘difficult to let.’ Whilst this had 
obviously had a negative impact on the performance indicator, it was deemed 
to be positive for the department in terms of service delivery.  
 
Members noted that progress had been made in other areas, notably BV-66a, 
rent collection and arrears, (where the proportion of payments made via direct 
debit had contributed to the improvement) BV-64, private sector dwellings 
returned to occupation, (which had seen marked improvement this year) and 
BV-63, energy efficiency SAP rating of local authority owned dwellings, (which 
had benefited from the ALMO investment strategy.)  
 
The Board then went on to discuss the contents of the report and its 
implications. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be received and noted.  
 

41 WORK PROGRAMME  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
detailed the current work programme of the Board, including scheduled and 
unscheduled items.  
 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 8th November, 2006 

 

Appended to the report for Members’ information was a copy of the Forward 
Plan for October to January 2007. Members noted that the acquisition of 
additional commercial premises in the Beverleys Regeneration area had been 
delayed at the current time. The Board had visited this area as part of the 
Inquiry into Regeneration in Beeston Hill and Holbeck at the previous meeting 
(Minute No. 27 refers.) 
 
The Board were invited to comment on and make amendments to the work 
programme, as appropriate. Members queried whether the Lettings Policy 
Update, which was scheduled for the January 2007 meeting, should be 
considered prior to the forthcoming restructure of the ALMOs. It was therefore 
agreed that a summary report would be provided before this date. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and the revisions to the work 
programme be noted.  
 

42 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
Wednesday 8th November 2006 at 10:00 am (pre-meeting for Board Members 
at 9:30 am.) 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12:00 pm.) 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 6th November, 2006 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 9TH OCTOBER, 2006 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Driver in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, J Bale, B Cleasby, 
P Grahame, B Lancaster, T Leadley and 
R Pryke 

 
 
 

34 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor  Anderson declared personal interests in respect of the following 
items:- 
 
Agenda Item 7 (Minute No.36 refers) – Scrutiny Inq
[...]
ers of Scrutiny received an initial report at their September meeting. This 

outlined, amongst other things, statistical information on the area; gave a historical 
perspective to the area; provided information on recent major developments, housing 
investment and raised the difficulties with the scale of back-to back housing in the 
area.  

 
2.2    As part of the Board’s agreed terms of reference for this topic, four outstanding issues 

remain to be considered, these being partnership infrastructure; funding and 
resources; complementary improvements to service and environmental factors; and 
the role of the private rented and private development sectors. It is proposed to 

 

 AGENDA 
 ITEM NO.:    
   
Originator: John Bracewell 
 
Tel: 0113 247 4312 

Agenda Item 9

Page 21



consider the first two of these issues in this report and the final two in a report to a 
future meeting. 

 
 
3.0     Partnership Infrastructure 
 
3.1     Partnership working in Beeston Hill and Holbeck goes back a long way – in the early 

1990s there was a lot of effort to put together a City Challenge bid, which, though 
unsuccessful, showed the value of agencies and residents working together to seek to 
secure valuable resources. Later in that decade a bid to the Government for funding 
through the Single Regeneration Budget (SRB) Round 4 brought in over £7 million to 
be spent between 1998 and 2005 and as part of the allocation of that funding projects 
needed to evidence how they were working with other agencies to tackle particular 
issues. Various theme based groups were set up which helped agencies and groups 
not only access the funding but also witness the value of genuine partnership and 
complementary working. The SRB4 Programme has recently had an official 
evaluation published and this highlighted, under a “lessons learnt” section, the value 
of this approach :- 

 
“The success……demonstrates the importance of regular partnership group 
meetings. In addition to all 
[...]
ture in 
Beeston Hill and Holbeck 

 

Page 27



b) Take evidence from and ask questions of Steve Williamson, Chief Executive of re’new 
leeds on this issue 

 
c) Note and comment on the report in relation to section 4.0, funding and resources 

 
d) Agree that the focus for the next and final report will be complementary improvements 

to service and environmental factors and the role of the private rented and private 
development sectors, hopefully with evidence from two interested parties. 

Page 28



 
Report of the Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing 
 
Neighbourhoods and Housing Scrutiny Board 

 
Date:  8 November 2006  
 
Subject:   Purpose and Role of Safer Leeds Executive and Board 

 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Executive Summary 
 

The purpose of the report is to update Members on the work of the Safer Leeds 
Partnership. 

 
2.0 Background 
 

Leeds Community Safety Partnership was formed following the introduction of the 
Crime and Disorder Act in 1998 which stipulated that statutory Crime and Disorder 
Reduction Partnerships be established across the country.  Leeds Community 
Safety Partnership has since become Safer Leeds Partnership following the merger 
of the Drug Action Team with the Leeds Community Safety Partnership. The 
Partnership’s work is supported through Leeds Community Safety which is a service 
stream of the Department of Neighbourhoods and Housing.  The service consists of 
staff from Leeds City Council and West Yorkshire Police. 

 
3.0 Safer Leeds Partnership 
 

The Safer Leeds Partnership’s vision is for people to be able to live without fear for 
their own safety, or the safety of others.  It aims to tackle crime and drugs and to 
address the fear of crime and drug misuse in the Leeds district. 
 
The Partnership consists of a Board and an Executive.  The Executive’s primary role 
is to implement the Safer Leeds Strategy and it reports to the Board on the 
implementation and performance of the strategy.  The Executive meets month
[...]
ic comment in late 
October.  
 
 

Affordable Warmth Strategy 
 

Director of 
Neighbourhoods and 
Housing 
 

10th Home Energy 
Conservation Act Report 
For information only. 
Report identifies the 
improvements in energy, 
heating and insulation to all 
areas of the City in the 
2005/06 period.  

Director of 
Neighbourhoods 
and Housing 
 

24 Jan 2007 None. 
 
 

10th Home Energy 
Conservation Act Report 
 

Director of 
Neighbourhoods and 
Housing 
 

 

P
a
g
e
 5

9



 
 
NOTES 

 
Key decisions  are those executive decisions: 

• which result in the authority incurring expenditure or making savings over £500,000 per annum, or 

• are likely to have a significant effect on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards 
 

Executive Board Portfolios Executive Member 
 

Central and Corporate Councillor Mark Harris 

Development Councillor Andrew Carter 

City Services Councillor Steve Smith 

Neighbourhoods and Housing Councillor John Leslie Carter 

Leisure Councillor John Procter 

Children’s Services  (Lead) Councillor Richard Brett 

Children’s Services (Support) Councillor Richard Harker 

Adult Health and Social Care Councillor Peter Harrand 

Customer Services Councillor David Blackburn 

Leader of the Labour Group Councillor Keith Wakefield 

Advisory Member Councillor Judith Blake 

 
In cases where Key Decisions to be taken by the Executive Board are not included in the Plan, 5 days notice of the intention to take such 
decisions will be given by way of the agenda for the Executive Board meeting.

P
a
g
e
 6

0


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	7 MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
	8 MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD
	9 HOUSING BASED REGENERATION IN BEESTON HILL AND HOLBECK - PARTNERSHIP INFRASTRUCTURE AND FUNDING ISSUES
	10 THE PURPOSE AND ROLE OF THE SAFER LEEDS EXECUTIVE AND BOARD
	11 PCSO REVIEW
	PCSO Review

	12 WORK PROGRAMME
	Work Programme - Nov 06
	Forward Plan




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 6th December, 2006 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING) 
 

WEDNESDAY, 8TH NOVEMBER, 2006 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Pryke in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, P Ewens, A Gabriel, 
G Hyde, M Phillips, M Rafique and 
D Schofield 

 
42 CHAIR'S OPENING REMARKS  

The Chair welcomed those present to the November meeting of the Scrutiny 
Board (Neighbourhoods and Housing.) 
 

43 LATE ITEMS  
The Board agreed to admit the minutes of the Thriving Communities 
Corporate Priority Board as a late item onto the agenda for consideration. 
Officers reported that the minutes had not been available at the time of 
agenda despatch but had been circulated to Members prior to the meeting. 
 

44 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
The following Members declared personal / prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 
8 to 13 of the Members Code of Conduct: 
 
Councillor P Ewens – Declared a personal interest as a Member of Leeds 
North West ALMO Board (Minute no. 52 refers.) 
 
Councillor A Gabriel – Declared a personal interest as the Chair of the 
Beeston Hill and Holbeck Regeneration Board (Minute no. 49 refers.) 
 
Councillor D Schofield – Declared a personal interest as a Director of South 
East Leeds ALMO Board (Minute no. 52 refers.) 
 

45 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Armitage and Atkinson.  
 

46 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 11TH OCTOBER 2006  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11th October 
2006 be approved as a correct record. 
 

47 MINUTES - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 9TH OCTOBER 
2006  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny meeting held on 
9th October 2006 be noted. 
 

48 MINUTES - EXECUTIVE BOARD - 18TH OCTOBER 2006  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 18th 
October 2006 be noted.  



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 6th December, 2006 

 

49 HOUSING BASED REGENERATION IN BEESTON HILL AND HOLBECK - 
PARTNERSHIP INFRASTRUCTURE AND FUNDING ISSUES  
(Councillor Hyde joined the meeting at 10:05 am, at the commencement of 
consideration of this item.)  
 
The Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing submitted a report which 
provided Members with further information on the regeneration of Beeston Hill 
and Holbeck, with particular emphasis on partnership infrastructure and 
funding and resources. The report was intended to supplement the tour of the 
area that had been undertaken by the Board prior to the September 2006 
meeting.  
 
Mark Ireland, Service Manager, Neighbourhoods and Housing, John 
Bracewell, Neighbourhood Renewal Manager, Neighbourhoods and Housing 
and Steve Williamson, Chief Executive of Re’new attended the meeting to 
present the report and respond to Members’ questions and comments.  
 
The Board heard that Re’new had been involved with the regeneration work in 
Beeston Hill and Holbeck for the past seven to eight years. This period had 
seen increased partnership working, new investment and examples of 
community engagement that were considered to be second to none in the city 
as a whole. Whilst considerable progress had been made, there was still 
much work required to take the project forward, including improving and 
extending partnership working and securing further private sector investment.  
 
Members went on to discuss the following issues in relation to the scheme: 

- The benefits of construction companies involved in the regeneration 
project employing local labour, particularly school leavers as 
apprentices; 

- The work of Construction Leeds in promoting jobs, skills and 
training in the local area following the receipt of European funding; 

- Progress made in the bid to the Department for Communities and 
Local Government for PFI credits and the other strategies in place 
should the bid prove unsuccessful; 

- The financial cost of the project up to this point; 
- The status of the planning application for Shaftesbury House and 

the view that renovation of this prominent landmark would provide 
further impetus to the regeneration of the area and confidence of 
the local community; 

- The need to engage all sections of the local community in 
measures to tackle crime in the area; 

- Recently undertaken initiatives to remove abandoned bricks and 
rubble from the area which had previously been used by individuals 
seeking to cause criminal damage; 

- Progress made in conjunction with the Police towards tackling the 
problems of prostitution and drug dealing; 

- The role that the new school in the area would play in working 
towards improved community cohesion; 

- The long-term nature of the regeneration programme which had 
begun with the facelift to Tempest Road as a statement of intent. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 6th December, 2006 

 

 
The Chair thanked Officers for their attendance and contribution to the 
discussions. 
 
RESOLVED –  
a.) That the contents of the report be noted; 
b.) That the focus for the next and final report will be complementary 

improvements to service and environmental factors and the role of the 
private rented and private development sectors. 

 
(Councillor Ewens left the meeting at 10:20 am during consideration of this 
item. Councillor Akhtar joined the meeting at 10:20 am during 
consideration of this item.)  
 

50 THE PURPOSE AND ROLE OF THE SAFER LEEDS EXECUTIVE AND 
BOARD  
The Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing presented a report updating the 
Board on the work of the Safer Leeds Partnership which had been established 
in 1998 in response to the Crime and Disorder Act. Members heard that the 
Act stipulated that Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnerships be established 
by local authorities. The Safer Leeds Partnership sought to tackle crime and 
drug misuse and the fear of these issues throughout the Leeds area. The 
report summarised the work of the Partnership and its priority themes. 
 
Supt Richard Jackson, Chief Officer, Neighbourhoods and Housing and 
Harvinder Saimbhi, Community Safety Development Manager, 
Neighbourhoods and Housing, attended the meeting to present the report and 
respond to Members questions and comments. 
 
The Board went on to discuss the following points arising from the report: 

- How the issue of prostitution was being tackled in the city, 
particularly in the areas of Holbeck and Chapeltown, with particular 
reference to work being undertaken to implement the recent 
adoption of a national strategy; 

- The complexity of Home Office crime reduction measurements and 
the progress of the Safer Leeds Partnership in meeting these 
targets; 

- Prevention and enforcement work in relation to Anti-Social 
Behaviour Orders, particularly in terms of the number of 
prosecutions for a breach of ASBO; 

- The new practice of issuing ‘bolt-on’ ASBOs to some individuals 
who had already been convicted of a relevant criminal offence; 

- The invitation for Leeds to become a ‘Respect Action Area’ as part 
of the Government’s Respect Agenda and the initiatives associated 
with this such as parenting programmes and youth inclusion; 

- Whether Designated Public Places Orders (DPPOs) were proving 
effective in terms of tackling consumption of alcohol on the streets; 

- Steps being taken to tackle the increasing problem of robbery, 
particularly of takeaway delivery drivers, in the Chapeltown area; 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 6th December, 2006 

 

- How the work of the Safer Leeds Partnership linked into divisional 
policing plans following the recent police restructure;  

- Differing perspectives on the success of the merger in terms of 
results and resources;  

- The need for improved communications from the Police to Elected 
Members and local residents regarding policing issues and 
operations in their local areas. 

 
The Chair thanked Officers for their attendance and contribution to the 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(During consideration of this item, Councillor Akhtar retrospectively 
declared a personal interest as a member of the West Yorkshire Police 
Authority.) 
 

51 PCSO REVIEW  
The Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing submitted a report informing 
Members of the completion of a review into Police Community Support 
Officers (PCSOs.) Members heard that the report had been commissioned 
during the last municipal year by the Scrutiny Board (Environment and 
Community Safety) which had expressed an interest in the impact the new 
role had upon community safety and solving specific local issues.  
 
Andy Mills, Head of Community Safety, Neighbourhoods and Housing; Supt 
Richard Jackson, Chief Officer, Neighbourhoods and Housing and Neil Evans, 
Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing, attended the meeting to present the 
report and respond to Members’ comments.  
 
The Board heard that the report had focussed on four wards in the city and 
provided a brief insight into the work undertaken by PCSOs. Officers reported 
that feedback from local communities as to the effectiveness of the new posts 
had been universally positive. Members were informed that the role and remit 
of PCSOs covered a wide range of issues, from offering crime prevention 
advice to residents to gathering intelligence. The difference between those 
working in the inner and outer wards was highlighted. Members heard that 
PCSOs in the inner city often played a more reactive role in tackling incidents 
on a day-to-day basis, whilst those in the outer areas had more scope to 
tackle crime proactively. 
 
Members discussed the following issues in relation to the report: 

- How PSCO posts were to be funded in the future; 
- The level of turnover of staff (this was reported to be around 25%, 

the majority of which was movement of PSCOs into the regular 
Police force;) 

- Understaffing and recruitment concerns; 
- The possible extension of the powers of PCSOs, which areas they 

could be tasked with and how this was likely to achieved;   



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 6th December, 2006 

 

- The reported differences between the experience of individuals 
working as PCSOs in the outer wards compared with those in the 
inner city areas. 

 
The Board expressed their satisfaction with the work of PCSOs across the 
city. The Chair thanked Officers for their attendance and contribution to the 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

52 MINUTES - THRIVING COMMUNITIES CORPORATE PRIORITY BOARD - 
16TH OCTOBER 2006  
Neil Evans, Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing, was in attendance at  
the meeting. Members were invited to ask questions or make observations 
regarding the minutes or any other related issue. 
 
The Board went on to discuss the following points: 

- The progress made on the issue of tackling worklessness in certain 
areas of the city, particularly in terms of altering procurement 
practices in order to attract smaller businesses to participate in 
Council-led initiatives on the issue; 

- The feasibility of the Authority purchasing surplus accommodation 
that was reported to be available in the new purpose-built student 
blocks in order to house those in housing need; 

- What progress had been made on the accommodation needs 
assessment for travellers following the deputation to Full Council in 
September; 

- Moves being made to ensure that asylum seekers coming into the 
city are dispersed over the whole of Leeds and not concentrated in 
a few small areas; 

- The Education Leeds initiative to allocate one school per wedge in 
the city to teach English to newly arrived asylum seekers and the 
issues of funding and accessibility associated with the scheme; 

- How the ALMO restructure was progressing, particularly in terms of 
the relocation of staff across the new organisations; 

- Where profits from the sale of right to buy properties were invested 
and the reported sharp decrease in right to buy sales this year.  

 
The Chair thanked the Director for his attendance and contribution to the 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Thriving Communities Corporate 
Priority Board meeting held on 16th October 2006 be noted.    
 
(Councillor Schofield left the meeting at 12:10 pm, at the conclusion of 
consideration of this item.)   

 
53 WORK PROGRAMME  
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 6th December, 2006 

 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
detailed the current work programme of the Board, including scheduled and 
unscheduled items.  
 
Appended to the report for Members’ information was a copy of the Forward 
Plan for November to February 2007.  
 
The Board agreed to schedule a report on private rented accommodation for 
the December meeting. Two separate reports on District Partnerships and 
Supporting People would be considered at the January meeting, subject to 
the necessary information being available. It was also decided to circulate 
Members’ initial suggestions regarding recommendations for the final report of 
the Inquiry into Regeneration in Beeston Hill and Holbeck to the Board for 
comment, rather than establish a working group.  
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and the revisions to the work 
programme be noted.  
 

54 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
Wednesday 6th December 2006 at 10:00 am (pre-meeting for Board Members 
at 9:30 am.) 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12:15 pm.) 
 
 


